OP \$65,00 168765

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cool Options, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation		I01/11/2010 I	CORPORATION: NEW HAMPSHIRE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vemaline Products Inc. (f.k.a. Vemaline Products Acquisition Inc.), a Rhode Island corporation
Street Address:	333 Strawberry Field Road
City:	Warwick
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02886
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: RHODE ISLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1687659	VEMALINE
Registration Number:	1760596	HANDLES UNLIMITED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (401)273-4447

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 401-273-4446

Email: cmb@barjos.com

Correspondent Name: Cynthia Branca

Address Line 1: Barlow, Josephs & Holmes
Address Line 2: 101 Dyer Street, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C001CPT237US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cynthia Branca
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0745

900152925

Signature:	/cynthia branca/
Date:	01/25/2010
Total Attachments: 1 source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0746

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, COOL OPTIONS, INC. ("COOL OPTIONS") (Assignor) a corporation of the New Hampshire, with a place of business located at 333 Strawberry Field Road, Warwick, RI 02886, is the Owner of Record of

Trademark Registration No. 1,687,659 for VEMALINE registered May 19, 1992; and Trademark Registration No. 1760596 for HANDLES UNLIMITED registered March 23, 1993, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, **VEMALINE PRODUCTS INC.** (f.k.a. **VEMALINE PRODUCTS ACQUISITION INC.**), ("VPI")(Assignee) is a corporation of the Rhode Island, with a place of business located at 333 Strawberry Field Road, Warwick, RI 02886, is desirous of acquiring whatsoever rights COOL OPTIONS has in the **VEMALINE** and **HANDLES UNLIMITED** trademark registrations relating thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, COOL OPTIONS does hereby assign and transfer unto VPI whatever rights it has in and to said **VEMALINE** and **HANDLES UNLIMITED** trademarks, together with all right, title and interest in and to the registrations therefor, and the good will of the business symbolized hereby and associated herewith. This Assignment includes the portion of the ongoing and existing business of the Assignor to which the marks pertain.

Effective as of December 31, 2009,

teit: 7/22/20

RECORDED: 01/25/2010

Philip A. Johnson/President

COOL OPTIONS, INC.